
Olathe Gem and Mineral Society Club Library       (Oct. 7, 2013).   

The following represents the holdings of the Olathe Gem and Mineral Society Library. Listings are Section
A. By Title (Alphabetical); Section B. By Author, Editor or Publisher; and Section C. By Topic.   

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

A. BY TITLE (ALPHABETICAL)    

A Fortune in the Desert. Markiewitz, David L.; Merchants Printing & Lithographic Co., Inc. 1985.  

Abrasives for the Lapidary, Norton. Norton Company. (No date). 

Amber, The Magic of. Hunger, Rosa. NAG Press Ltd.; 1977. 

Arcadia Lake Parks, Geology of. Siemers, W. Aaron. Oklahoma Geological Survey, Information Series 7. 
2000. (2 copies). 

Bead Stringing, The Basics of. Champion, Dave. Borjay Publishing. 1985. 

Beads, The Book of, A Practical and Inspirational Guide to Beads and Jewelry Making. Coles, Janet and 
Budwig, Robert; Simon and Schuster, 1990. 

Black Sands Concentrates, How to Process Your. Ballantyne, Verne H.;  Mountain Publications. 1990.  

Cabochon Cutting. Cox, Jack R., Gembooks. 1970.  

Coinshooting II, Digging Deeper Coins. Carson, H. Glenn. Carson Enterprises. 1982.  

“Color and Light”. (The Journal of International Gem Society)

Spring 2005, Vol. 7, No. 1.  

Winter 2004; Vol. 6, No. 4. 

Autumn 2004; Vol. 6, No. 3.  

Summer 2004; Vol. 6, No. 2. 

Spring 2004; Vol. 6, No. 1. 

Winter 2002; Vol. 4, No. 4.  



“Colored Stone Price Guide 2005”. International Gem Society. 2005.  

Crystal and Mineral Collecting, Handbook of. Sanborn, William B., Gembooks. 1966. 

Diamond Grading ABC, Handbook of Diamond Grading. Pagel-Theisen; Druckerei Haus, 1980. 

Diamond Setting, The Professional Approach. Wooding, Robert R., Dry Ridge Co., 1984. 

Diamonds, Channel Setting. Wooding, Robert R., Dry Ridge Co., 1987. 

Diamonds, Fascinating Facts. Newman, Renee. International Jewelry Publications. 1990. 

Diamonds, The Business of. United States Gemological Services, Inc. 1978. 

Dinosaur. Norman, David and Milner, Angela. Alfred A. Knopf (Eyewitness Books). 1989.  

Dredging Techniques, Advanced. McCraken, Dave; Keene Industries; 1983.   

Dyeing Gems and Gem Material, The Art of. Neavin, John. (No date or publisher). 

Faceter Handbook. Raytech-Shaw. (No date). (2 copies). 

Faceting, An Introduction to. Graves, Henry B., Aurora Lapidary Books (No date).  

Federal Lands, A Guide to Our. National Geographic. 1984. 

Figure Carving, Design and. Tangerman, E. J., Dover Publications, Inc., 1940. 

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1988.    

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1981.    

Geologic Guidebook of the San Francisco Counties, History, Landscape, Geology. Fossils, Minerals, 
Industry, and Routes to Travel. Bulletin 154. California Division of Mines, December  1951.    

Geology. Emmons, William H.; Thiel, George A.; Stauffer, Clinton R.; Allison, Ira. S.; McGraw-Hill Book 
Company, Inc. , 1939.

Gem Cutting and Shop Helps. Leiper, Hugh and Kraus, Pansy. Lapidary Journal, 1964. 

Gem Cutting Guide, Pro-Am. Ridge, A. V., A.V.R. Co., Inc. 1973. (2 copies). 

Gem Trails of Texas, Cross, Brad L., Gem Guides Book Co., 2001. 

Gems and Gem Materials.  Kraus, Edward Henry, and Slawson, Chester Baker. McGraw-Hill Book 
Company, Inc., 1947.    



Gems From Brazil. Metamig, 1981.  

Gemstone Carving. Wertz, Ed and  Leola. Gembooks. 1968. 

Ghost Towns & Mining Camps of California. Nadeau, Remi. The Ward Richie Press. 1967. 

Gold, Dredging for. Thornton, Matt. Keene Industries. 1979. 

Gold Filled, Some Information Regarding. Gold Filled Manufacturers Association. (No date).  

Gold Filled Story, The (including what’s legal). Gold Filled Manufacturers Association. (No date).  

Gold – Silver - Platinum, Testing & Assaying. Prospector Ed. Ed Fusch. 1992. 

Gold & Silver Recovery Methods. I. J. S. Enterprises. Mountain Publications. 1982.  

Grinding Wheels, Facts About. Norton Abrasives. 1939. 

Healing with Crystals and Gemstones. Chocron, Daya Sarai. Samuel Weiser, Inc., 1983. 

Jade, The Handbook of. Hemrich, Gerald I., Gembooks. 1966. 

Jewelry Finishing, The Art and Science of Automatic. Stevens, James V., Seabrook Jewelry Supply. 1987. 

Jewelry Making for fun and profit. Cleeg, Helen and Larom, Mary.  David McKay Company, Inc., 1951. 

Merced Canyon and Yosemite Valley California, Geologic Guide to the. California Division of Mines and 
Geology. Bulletin 182. 1962. 

Metals Book, The. Stuller Settings, Inc. 1994. 

Midwest Gem, Fossil and Mineral Trails, Great Lakes States. Zeitner, June Culp, Gem Guides Book 
Company, 1999.  

Midwest Gem, Fossil and Mineral Trails, Prairie States. Zeitner, June Culp, Gem Guides Book Company, 
1998.

Minerals and Gemstones of Tasmania. Lancaster, Keith E., Gemcraft Publications PTY. LTD., 1980.   

Minerals and their Localities. Bernard, Jan H. and Hyrsl, Jaroslav. Granit. 2004.   

Mini-Rocker, How to Prospect With A. Ballantyne, Verne H.; (No publishers or date).   

Netsuke, An Introduction to. Bushell, Raymond, Charles E. Tuttle Company, 1971. 

Nevada Mining and You. Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology. Special Publication 8, 1985.  

North American Fossils, The Audubon Society Field Guide to. 1992.  



Oklahoma Alabaster Cavern and Woodward County, Geological Survey Book XV. Myers, Arthur J.; 
Gibson, A. Am.; Glass Bryan P.; Patrick, Carol R.; The University of Oklahoma Press, Guidebook 15.  1969. 
(2 copies). 

Opal Identification and Value. Downing, Paul B., Majestic Press, 1992.  

Opals, A Field Guide to Australian. O’Leary, Barrie. Gemcraft Publications Pty. LTD., 1984.  

Opals, Australian. Perry, Nance and Ron, Charles E. Tuttle Company, 1969.  

Platinum. Platinum Guild International USA Jewelry, Inc., 1992.  

Precious Metals, Recovery and Refining of. Ammen, C.W., Van Nostrand Reinholld Company, 1984. 

Refining Precious Metals Waste. Hoke, C. M.; Met-Chem Research, Inc., 1982.  

Ring Castings, Finishing. Olson, Richard J., 1974. 

Rock Sculpture, The Joy of Stone Carving for Beginners. Stage, Violet, Naturegraph  Punblishers, Inc., 
1988.  

Rockhound and Prospector’s Bible, The. Ettinger, L. J.; Ettinger publisher; 1985.  

Rocks and Minerals. O’Donoghue, Michael. Gallery Books. 1990. 

Rocks and Minerals. Simon & Schuster’s Guide to. 1978.  

“Rocky Mountain Federation of Mineralogical Societies, 2009 Directory”. 

Scrimshaw. Ritchie, Carson I. A., Little Craft Books, 1972. 

Sea Monsters of the Midwest. Martin, Larry D., Brighton Child Books, 1990 (autographed).

Seashells. Abbott, R. Tucker. Gallery Books. 1990. (5 Copies). 

Stones, Their Collection, Identification, and Uses. Dietrich, R. V., Geoscience Press, Inc. 1989.  

Stonesetting, Master. Wykoff, G.. G., Adamas Publishers, 1986. 

Stringing Pearls and Beads, A Manual on. (No author, publisher or date).  

Welding, Cutting & Heating Guide. Victor. (No date).  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX



B. BY AUTHOR, EDITOR, OR PUBLISHER

Seashells. Abbott, R. Tucker. Gallery Books. 1990. (5 Copies). 

Geology. Emmons, William H.; Thiel, George A.; Stauffer, Clinton R.; Allison, Ira. S.; McGraw-Hill Book 
Company, Inc. , 1939.

Precious Metals, Recovery and Refining of. Ammen, C.W., Van Nostrand Reinholld Company, 1984. 

North American Fossils, The Audubon Society Field Guide to. 1992.  

Black Sands Concentrates, How to Process Your. Ballantyne, Verne H.;  Mountain Publications. 1990. 

Mini-Rocker, How to Prospect With A. Ballantyne, Verne H.; (No publishers or date).   

Minerals and their Localities. Bernard, Jan H. and Hyrsl, Jaroslav. Granit. 2004.    

Bead Stringing, The Basics of. Champion, Dave. Borjay Publishing. 1985. 

Beads, The Book of, A Practical and Inspirational Guide to Beads and Jewelry Making. Coles, Janet and 
Budwig, Robert; Simon and Schuster, 1990. 

Netsuke, An Introduction to. Bushell, Raymond, Charles E. Tuttle Company, 1971. 

Geologic Guidebook of the San Francisco Counties, History, Landscape, Geology. Fossils, Minerals, 
Industry, and Routes to Travel. Bulletin 154. California Division of Mines, December  1951.    

Merced Canyon and Yosemite Valley California, Geologic Guide to the. California Division of Mines and 
Geology. Bulletin 182. 1962. 

Coinshooting II, Digging Deeper Coins. Carson, H. Glenn. Carson Enterprises. 1982. 

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1988.     

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1981.    

Healing with Crystals and Gemstones. Chocron, Daya Sarai. Samuel Weiser, Inc., 1983. 

Jewelry Making for fun and profit. Cleeg, Helen and Larom, Mary.  David McKay Company, Inc., 1951. 

Beads, The Book of, A Practical and Inspirational Guide to Beads and Jewelry Making. Coles, Janet and 
Budwig, Robert; Simon and Schuster, 1990. 

Cabochon Cutting. Cox, Jack R., Gembooks. 1970.  



Gem Trails of Texas, Cross, Brad L., Gem Guides Book Co., 2001. 

Stones, Their Collection, Identification, and Uses. Dietrich, R. V., Geoscience Press, Inc. 1989.  

Opal Identification and Value. Downing, Paul B., Majestic Press, 1992.  

Geology. Emmons, William H.; Thiel, George A.; Stauffer, Clinton R.; Allison, Ira. S.; McGraw-Hill Book 
company, Inc. , 1939.

Rockhound and Prospector’s Bible, The. Ettinger, L. J.; Ettinger publisher; 1985.  

Oklahoma Alabaster Cavern and Woodward County, Geological Survey Book XV. Myers, Arthur J.; Gibson,
A. Am.; Glass Bryan P.; Patrick, Carol R.; The University of Oklahoma Press, Guidebook 15.  1969. (2 
copies). 

Oklahoma Alabaster Cavern and Woodward County, Geological Survey Book XV. Myers, Arthur J.; Gibson,
A. Am.; Glass Bryan P.; Patrick, Carol R.; The University of Oklahoma Press, Guidebook 15.  1969. (2 
copies). 

Gold Filled, Some Information Regarding. Gold Filled Manufacturers Association. (No date).  

Gold Filled Story, The (including what’s legal). Gold Filled Manufacturers Association. (No date).  

Faceting, An Introduction to. Graves, Henry B., Aurora Lapidary Books (No date).  

Jade, The Handbook of. Hemrich, Gerald I., Gembooks. 1966. 

Refining Precious Metals Waste. Hoke, C. M.; Met-Chem Research, Inc., 1982

Amber, The Magic of. Hunger, Rosa. NAG Press Ltd.; 1977. 

Minerals and their Localities. Bernard, Jan H. and Hyrsl, Jaroslav. Granit. 2004.   

Gold & Silver Recovery Methods. I. J. S. Enterprises. Mountain Publications. 1982.  

“Colored Stone Price Guide 2005”. International Gem Society. 2005.  

“Color and Light”. (The Journal of International Gem Society)

Spring 2005, Vol. 7, No. 1.  

Winter 2004; Vol. 6, No. 4. 

Autumn 2004; Vol. 6, No. 3.  

Summer 2004; Vol. 6, No. 2. 

Spring 2004; Vol. 6, No. 1. 



Winter 2002; Vol. 4, No. 4.  

Gems and Gem Materials.  Kraus, Edward Henry, and Slawson, Chester Baker. McGraw-Hill Book 
Company, Inc., 1947.   

Jewelry Making for fun and profit. Cleeg, Helen and Larom, Mary.  David McKay Company, Inc., 1951. 

Gem Cutting and Shop Helps. Leiper, Hugh and Kraus, Pansy. Lapidary Journal, 1964. 

Minerals and Gemstones of Tasmania. Lancaster, Keith E., Gemcraft Publications PTY. LTD., 1980.   

Gem Cutting and Shop Helps. Leiper, Hugh and Kraus, Pansy. Lapidary Journal, 1964. 

Sea Monsters of the Midwest. Martin, Larry D., Brighton Child Books, 1990 (autographed).

A Fortune in the Desert. Markiewitz, David L.; Merchants Printing & Lithographic Co., Inc. 1985. 

Dredging Techniques, Advanced. McCraken, Dave; Keene Industries; 1983.   

Gems From Brazil. Metamig, 1981.  

Dinosaur. Norman, David and Milner, Angela. Alfred A. Knopf (Eyewitness Books). 1989.

Oklahoma Alabaster Cavern and Woodward County, Geological Survey Book XV. Myers, Arthur J.; 
Gibson, A. Am.; Glass Bryan P.; Patrick, Carol R.; The University of Oklahoma Press, Guidebook 15.  1969. 
(2 copies). 

Ghost Towns & Mining Camps of California. Nadeau, Remi. The Ward Richie Press. 1967. 

Federal Lands, A Guide to Our. National Geographic. 1984.   

Dyeing Gems and Gem Material, The Art of. Neavin, John. (No date or publisher). 

Nevada Mining and You. Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology. Special Publication 8, 1985.  

Diamonds, Fascinating Facts. Newman, Renee. International Jewelry Publications. 1990. 

Stringing Pearls and Beads, A Manual on. (No author, publisher or date).  

Dinosaur. Norman, David and Milner, Angela. Alfred A. Knopf (Eyewitness Books). 1989.  

Grinding Wheels, Facts About. Norton Abrasives. 1939. 

Abrasives for the Lapidary, Norton. Norton Company. (No date). 

Rocks and Minerals. O’Donoghue, Michael. Gallery Books. 1990. 

Opals, A Field Guide to Australian. O’Leary, Barrie. Gemcraft Publications Pty. LTD., 1984.  

Ring Castings, Finishing. Olson, Richard J., 1974. 



Diamond Grading ABC, Handbook of Diamond Grading. Pagel-Theisen; Druckerei Haus, 1980. 

Oklahoma Alabaster Cavern and Woodward County, Geological Survey Book XV. Myers, Arthur J.; Gibson,
A. Am.; Glass Bryan P.; Patrick, Carol R.; The University of Oklahoma Press, Guidebook 15.  1969. (2 
copies). 

Opals, Australian. Perry, Nance and Ron, Charles E. Tuttle Company, 1969. 

Platinum. Platinum Guild International USA Jewelry, Inc., 1992.  

Gold – Silver - Platinum, Testing & Assaying. Prospector Ed. Ed Fusch. 1992. 

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1988.    

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1981.    

Faceter Handbook. Raytech-Shaw. (No date). (2 copies). 

Gem Cutting Guide, Pro-Am. Ridge, A. V., A.V.R. Co., Inc. 1973. (2 copies). 

Scrimshaw. Ritchie, Carson I. A., Little Craft Books, 1972. 

“Rocky Mountain Federation of Mineralogical Societies, 2009 Directory”. Rocky Mountain Federation of 
Mineralogical Societies.

Opals, Australian. Perry, Nance and Ron, Charles E. Tuttle Company, 1969.  

Crystal and Mineral Collecting, Handbook of. Sanborn, William B., Gembooks. 1966. 

Arcadia Lake Parks, Geology of. Siemers, W. Aaron. Oklahoma Geological Survey, Information Series 7. 
2000. (2 copies). 

Rocks and Minerals. Simon & Schuster’s Guide to. 1978.  

Gems and Gem Materials.  Kraus, Edward Henry, and Slawson, Chester Baker. McGraw-Hill Book 
Company, Inc., 1947.

Rock Sculpture, The Joy of Stone Carving for Beginners. Stage, Violet, Naturegraph  Punblishers, Inc., 
1988.  

Geology. Emmons, William H.; Thiel, George A.; Stauffer, Clinton R.; Allison, Ira. S.; McGraw-Hill Book 
company, Inc. , 1939.

Jewelry Finishing, The Art and Science of Automatic. Stevens, James V., Seabrook Jewelry Supply. 1987. 

Metals Book, The. Stuller Settings, Inc. 1994. 



Figure Carving, Design and. Tangerman, E. J., Dover Publications, Inc., 1940. 

Geology. Emmons, William H.; Thiel, George A.; Stauffer, Clinton R.; Allison, Ira. S.; McGraw-Hill Book 
company, Inc. , 1939.

Gold, Dredging for. Thornton, Matt. Keene Industries. 1979. 

Diamonds, The Business of. United States Gemological Services, Inc. 1978. 

Welding, Cutting & Heating Guide. Victor. (No date).  

Gemstone Carving. Wertz, Ed and  Leola. Gembooks. 1968. 

Diamond Setting, The Professional Approach. Wooding, Robert R., Dry Ridge Co., 1984. 

Diamonds, Channel Setting. Wooding, Robert R., Dry Ridge Co., 1987. 

Stonesetting, Master. Wykoff, G.. G., Adamas Publishers, 1986. 

Midwest Gem, Fossil and Mineral Trails, Great Lakes States. Zeitner, June Culp, Gem Guides Book 
Company, 1999.  

Midwest Gem, Fossil and Mineral Trails, Prairie States. Zeitner, June Culp, Gem Guides Book Company, 
1998.

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

C. BY TOPIC 

COLLECTING SITES, GEOLOGY, GEOGRAPHY –

Arcadia Lake Parks, Geology of. Siemers, W. Aaron. Oklahoma Geological Survey, Information Series 7. 
2000. (2 copies). 

Crystal and Mineral Collecting, Handbook of. Sanborn, William B., Gembooks. 1966. 

Federal Lands, A Guide to Our. National Geographic. 1984. 

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1988.    

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1981.    



Geologic Guidebook of the San Francisco Counties, History, Landscape, Geology. Fossils, Minerals, 
Industry, and Routes to Travel. Bulletin 154. California Division of Mines, December  1951.    

Geology. Emmons, William H.; Thiel, George A.; Stauffer, Clinton R.; Allison, Ira. S.; McGraw-Hill Book 
Company, Inc. , 1939.

Gem Trails of Texas, Cross, Brad L., Gem Guides Book Co., 2001. 

Gems From Brazil. Metamig, 1981.  

Ghost Towns & Mining Camps of California. Nadeau, Remi. The Ward Richie Press. 1967. 

Merced Canyon and Yosemite Valley California, Geologic Guide to the. California Division of Mines and 
Geology. Bulletin 182. 1962. 

Midwest Gem, Fossil and Mineral Trails, Great Lakes States. Zeitner, June Culp, Gem Guides Book 
Company, 1999.  

Midwest Gem, Fossil and Mineral Trails, Prairie States. Zeitner, June Culp, Gem Guides Book Company, 
1998.

Minerals and Gemstones of Tasmania. Lancaster, Keith E., Gemcraft Publications PTY. LTD., 1980.   

Minerals and their Localities. Bernard, Jan H. and Hyrsl, Jaroslav. Granit. 2004.   

Nevada Mining and You. Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology. Special Publication 8, 1985. 

Oklahoma Alabaster Cavern and Woodward County, Geological Survey Book XV. Myers, Arthur J.; 
Gibson, A. Am.; Glass Bryan P.; Patrick, Carol R.; The University of Oklahoma Press, Guidebook 15.  1969. 
(2 copies). 

Opals, A Field Guide to Australian. O’Leary, Barrie. Gemcraft Publications Pty. LTD., 1984.  

Rockhound and Prospector’s Bible, The. Ettinger, L. J.; Ettinger publisher; 1985.  

Rocks and Minerals. O’Donoghue, Michael. Gallery Books. 1990. 

Rocks and Minerals. Simon & Schuster’s Guide to. 1978.  

“Rocky Mountain Federation of Mineralogical Societies, 2009 Directory”. 

Seashells. Abbott, R. Tucker. Gallery Books. 1990. (5 Copies). 

Stones, Their Collection, Identification, and Uses. Dietrich, R. V., Geoscience Press, Inc. 1989.  



EQUIPMENT/MATERIALS –

Abrasives for the Lapidary, Norton. Norton Company. (No date). 

Grinding Wheels, Facts About. Norton Abrasives. 1939. 

Metals Book, The. Stuller Settings, Inc. 1994. 

FOSSILS –

Dinosaur. Norman, David and Milner, Angela. Alfred A. Knopf (Eyewitness Books). 1989.

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1988.    

Fossil Collecting, An Illustrated Guide to. Casanova, Richard and Ratkevich, Ronald P., Naturegraph 
Publishers, Inc. 1981.    

North American Fossils, The Audubon Society Field Guide to. 1992.  

Sea Monsters of the Midwest. Martin, Larry D., Brighton Child Books, 1990 (autographed).

GEMS, ROCKS, MINERALS –

Amber, The Magic of. Hunger, Rosa. NAG Press Ltd.; 1977. 

Black Sands Concentrates, How to Process Your. Ballantyne, Verne H.;  Mountain Publications. 1990.  

“Colored Stone Price Guide 2005”. International Gem Society. 2005.

Diamond Grading ABC, Handbook of Diamond Grading. Pagel-Theisen; Druckerei Haus, 1980. 

Diamond Setting, The Professional Approach. Wooding, Robert R., Dry Ridge Co., 1984. 

Diamonds, Channel Setting. Wooding, Robert R., Dry Ridge Co., 1987. 

Diamonds, Fascinating Facts. Newman, Renee. International Jewelry Publications. 1990. 

Diamonds, The Business of. United States Gemological Services, Inc. 1978. 

Gems and Gem Materials.  Kraus, Edward Henry, and Slawson, Chester Baker. McGraw-Hill Book 
Company, Inc., 1947.    



Gold, Dredging for. Thornton, Matt. Keene Industries. 1979. 

Gold Filled, Some Information Regarding. Gold Filled Manufacturers Association. (No date).  

Gold Filled Story, The (including what’s legal). Gold Filled Manufacturers Association. (No date).  

Gold – Silver - Platinum, Testing & Assaying. Prospector Ed. Ed Fusch. 1992. 

Healing with Crystals and Gemstones. Chocron, Daya Sarai. Samuel Weiser, Inc., 1983. 

Jade, The Handbook of. Hemrich, Gerald I., Gembooks. 1966. 

Netsuke, An Introduction to. Bushell, Raymond, Charles E. Tuttle Company, 1971. 

Opal Identification and Value. Downing, Paul B., Majestic Press, 1992.  

Opals, A Field Guide to Australian. O’Leary, Barrie. Gemcraft Publications Pty. LTD., 1984.  

Opals, Australian. Perry, Nance and Ron, Charles E. Tuttle Company, 1969.  

Platinum. Platinum Guild International USA Jewelry, Inc., 1992.  

Scrimshaw. Ritchie, Carson I. A., Little Craft Books, 1972. 

Seashells. Abbott, R. Tucker. Gallery Books. 1990. (5 Copies). 

Stones, Their Collection, Identification, and Uses. Dietrich, R. V., Geoscience Press, Inc. 1989.  

LAPIDARY, FACETING, JEWERLY FABRICATION –

Bead Stringing, The Basics of. Champion, Dave. Borjay Publishing. 1985. 

Beads, The Book of, A Practical and Inspirational Guide to Beads and Jewelry Making. Coles, Janet and 
Budwig, Robert; Simon and Schuster, 1990. 

Cabochon Cutting. Cox, Jack R., Gembooks. 1970.  

Diamond Setting, The Professional Approach. Wooding, Robert R., Dry Ridge Co., 1984. 

Diamonds, Channel Setting. Wooding, Robert R., Dry Ridge Co., 1987. 

Dyeing Gems and Gem Material, The Art of. Neavin, John. (No date or publisher). 

Faceter Handbook. Raytech-Shaw. (No date). (2 copies). 

Faceting, An Introduction to. Graves, Henry B., Aurora Lapidary Books (No date).  



Figure Carving, Design and. Tangerman, E. J., Dover Publications, Inc., 1940. 

Gem Cutting and Shop Helps. Leiper, Hugh and Kraus, Pansy. Lapidary Journal, 1964. 

Gem Cutting Guide, Pro-Am. Ridge, A. V., A.V.R. Co., Inc. 1973. (2 copies). 

Jewelry Finishing, The Art and Science of Automatic. Stevens, James V., Seabrook Jewelry Supply. 1987. 

Jewelry Making for fun and profit. Cleeg, Helen and Larom, Mary.  David McKay Company, Inc., 1951. 

Ring Castings, Finishing. Olson, Richard J., 1974. 

Rock Sculpture, The Joy of Stone Carving for Beginners. Stage, Violet, Naturegraph  Punblishers, Inc., 
1988.  

Scrimshaw. Ritchie, Carson I. A., Little Craft Books, 1972. 

Stonesetting, Master. Wykoff, G.. G., Adamas Publishers, 1986. 

Stringing Pearls and Beads, A Manual on. (No author, publisher or date).  

PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS –

“Color and Light”. (The Journal of International Gem Society)

Spring 2005, Vol. 7, No. 1.  

Winter 2004; Vol. 6, No. 4. 

Autumn 2004; Vol. 6, No. 3.  

Summer 2004; Vol. 6, No. 2. 

Spring 2004; Vol. 6, No. 1. 

Winter 2002; Vol. 4, No. 4.  

PROCESSING –

Black Sands Concentrates, How to Process Your. Ballantyne, Verne H.;  Mountain Publications. 1990.  

Cabochon Cutting. Cox, Jack R., Gembooks. 1970. 



Dredging Techniques, Advanced. McCraken, Dave; Keene Industries; 1983.   

Dyeing Gems and Gem Material, The Art of. Neavin, John. (No date or publisher). 

Gemstone Carving. Wertz, Ed and  Leola. Gembooks. 1968. 

Gold, Dredging for. Thornton, Matt. Keene Industries. 1979. 

Gold & Silver Recovery Methods. I. J. S. Enterprises. Mountain Publications. 1982.  

Mini-Rocker, How to Prospect With A. Ballantyne, Verne H.; (No publishers or date).   

Precious Metals, Recovery and Refining of. Ammen, C.W., Van Nostrand Reinholld Company, 1984. 

Refining Precious Metals Waste. Hoke, C. M.; Met-Chem Research, Inc., 1982.  

Welding, Cutting & Heating Guide. Victor. (No date).  

 

PROSPECTING --

A Fortune in the Desert. Markiewitz, David L.; Merchants Printing & Lithographic Co., Inc. 1985.  

Coinshooting II, Digging Deeper Coins. Carson, H. Glenn. Carson Enterprises. 1982. 

Dredging Techniques, Advanced. McCraken, Dave; Keene Industries; 1983.   

Gold, Dredging for. Thornton, Matt. Keene Industries. 1979. 

Rockhound and Prospector’s Bible, The. Ettinger, L. J.; Ettinger publisher; 1985.  

 



 

  


